































































 






 


       

     
        





            

          

            



   



             

        



            

    

  





























































            



 



   



          





             

           

                

            






       

              





             





    

              





























































           









  

            



 





         



            

  



           



           



            



 



          





























































          

       

             





          

      



             



          

         



 



    

            



 





 

          
































































              

























 

               
            



 
    
    



    



    
     
    
   
        
    
    
    

   
   
    




 












 

 





             


 



 

  

           


 

 





            



















              
















              


              
               


 

            
             

              

  




  














 

  





          


  
 

       
             
 

            
           






            



            


 


 




              

  













            


           


 

             

           


 



          



             
         
         


             



            
           


















              


              


            



              



 




            


            
              
          









            



            














          
 
 


            






   

              


 



            




 

            


     
































 






 
    






    



    
     
       
    
    
     

   
    





 

             










 

 

           
          





          

   
   


            






 

            


     
















ANTONIO B. WON PAT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, GUAM 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) NO. 002- FY19 
PROJECT No. GIAA-FY16-08-3 

AIP No. 3-66-0001-102 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR  
GIAA TERMINAL AIRCRAFT APRON AND TAXIWAY REHABILITATION 

April 30, 2019 

Purpose 

Board action is requested to approve the ranking results and award for Request For Proposals 
(RFP) No. GIAA-002-FY19 for Construction Management Services for GIAA Terminal Aircraft 
Apron and Taxiway Rehabilitation. 

Background

The referenced RFP solicits proposals from qualified firms and/or individuals to provide 
professional construction management services for the construction/rehabilitation of the Antonio 
B. Won Pat International Airport, Guam’s main terminal apron and taxiways.   The preliminary 
scope of work includes, but is not limited to, administration of the construction contract, project 
administration and closeout, preparation of payment estimates, processing of construction change 
orders and claims/disputes, on-site inspections, quality assurance and reporting, and advising 
GIAA in remaining in compliance with FAA AIP project requirements.     

The Firm or Consultant is required to have particular expertise in the contract and project 
management of construction projects.   Also, the firm must be knowledgeable of FAA AIP project 
requirements.  

Procurement Background

The above referenced RFP was advertised in the local newspapers throughout the months of 
February and March 2019.  The established deadline to submit the proposals was March 26, 2019, 
4:00 p.m.   

A total of twenty-two (22) firms registered with GIAA and five (5) firms responded by submitting 
their proposals before the submission deadline.   



Executive Summary         RFP-002-FY19 
Construction Management Services                   Project No. GIAA-FY16-08-3 
GIAA Terminal Aircraft Apron and Taxiway Rehabilitation      AIP No. 3-66-0001-102 

Page 2 of 3 

Proposal Analysis and Evaluation 

The five (5) proposals were reviewed to determine responsiveness, that is, whether or not the 
proposers submitted all documents required by the RFP.  The five (5) proposers were determined 
to be responsive subject to the following: 

Certification of Proposer Regarding Tax Delinquency and Felony Convictions - A Certification of 
Proposer Regarding Tax Delinquency and Felony Convictions was included as part of the RFP 
(“Tax Certification”).  As a recipient of FAA Airport Improvement Program (“AIP”) funds, GIAA 
is required to include certain provisions in its solicitation documents and contracts, such as the Tax 
Certification.  Inclusion of the Tax Certification is determined pursuant to guidance provided by 
the FAA for all AIP recipients - Contract Provision Guidelines for Obligated Sponsors and Airport 
Improvement Program Projects (“FAA Guidelines”). Pursuant to the FAA Guidelines, inclusion 
of the Tax Certification is “required,” meaning it is a provision that must be incorporated into 
procurement documents.   

Section 3114 of the Procurement Regulations, which govern hiring of professionals, provides that 
the Executive Manager, as the head of the purchasing agency or a designee “shall evaluate all 
proposals submitted and may conduct discussions with any offeror.  The purposes of such 
discussions shall be to: (A) determine in greater detail such offeror’s qualifications …”  2 GARR 
Div. 4 § 3114(i)(1)(A).   

Upon review of the proposals submitted, it was discovered that Proposers A and B included a 
signed Tax Certification with their respective proposal submissions, but failed to mark the 
appropriate boxes indicating whether or not they have any federal tax liability or felony 
convictions.  As the Procurement Regulations permit the Executive Manager or his designee to 
conduct discussions with proposers to “determine such offeror’s qualifications for further 
consideration,” see 5 GCA § 5216(d), I find that it is necessary to have Proposer A and Proposer 
B complete their Tax Certifications to determine their qualification to provide the solicited 
services.  I further find that Proposer A and B’s submission of a signed Tax Certification indicates 
their intent to comply with the RFP requirements and their failure to mark the appropriate box on 
the Tax Certification was an inadvertent oversight that will not prejudice other proposers if 
corrected.  

License to Provide Construction Management Services - The RFP provides that “Proposers must 
be licensed to do business on Guam at the time of submission of their proposals. Proposers are 
required to submit with their proposals a copy of their current Certificate of Authorization 
(“COA”) to provide construction management services issued by the Guam Board of Professional 
Engineers, Architects, and Land Surveyors.”  (Basic Information, Section 4.)  It was GIAA’s intent 
in requiring that proposers provide the appropriate PEALS license to ensure that the awardee is 
legally licensed under Guam’s PEALS licensing law to provide the construction management 
services solicited under the RFP. 



Executive Summary         RFP-002-FY19 
Construction Management Services                   Project No. GIAA-FY16-08-3 
GIAA Terminal Aircraft Apron and Taxiway Rehabilitation      AIP No. 3-66-0001-102 

Page 3 of 3 

Proposer B provided copies of PEALS license #224 for Civil and Structural Engineering Services 
and for Land Surveying Services.  Proposer B also provided a copy of its Guam business license, 
which references PEALS license # 224 and states the license is for “Engineering, Land Surveying 
& Construction Consulting Services.”  Although Proposer B did not provide a copy of PEALS 
license #224 for Construction Management Services, it did provide a Guam business license that 
references its PEALS license and that includes construction management services.  Accordingly, 
I find that Proposer B complied with the RFP requirement that proposers provide proof of licensure 
at the time of proposal submission. 

The Evaluation Committee appointed by me completed their evaluations of the five (5) proposals 
and the evaluations were found to be based on the criteria set forth in the RFP.  The score sheets 
were gathered and tabulated by the Procurement Office and the evaluation results in the order of 
ranking are as follows: 

1. Proposer A 
2. Proposer B 
3. Proposer C 
4. Proposer D 
5. Proposer E 

Legal Review

Upon Board approval, a contract will be forwarded to Legal Counsel for review and approval as 
to form.  The term of the contract is for period of five (5) years from the issuance of the Notice to 
Proceed, subject to the availability of funding. 

Financial Review

The Construction Management Services for GIAA Terminal Aircraft Apron and Taxiway 
Rehabilitation contract will be funded under an AIP grant. 

Recommendation 

I recommend that the Board allow Proposer A & B to submit their completed Tax Certifications.  
I further recommend that the Board approve the ranking results and the contract award to Proposer 
A for the Construction Management Services for GIAA Terminal Aircraft Apron and Taxiway 
Rehabilitation contract, subject to Proposer A’s submission of a completed Tax Certification and 
negotiation of fair and reasonable fees to be submitted by the proposer at a time and in a format 
determined by GIAA.  If GIAA is unable to negotiate a contract with the highest ranked proposer, 
the Executive Manager or designee, may enter into negotiations with the next most qualified 
proposer and so forth, consistent with the Guam Procurement Law & Regulations. 











ANTONIO B. WON PAT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, GUAM 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) NO. RFP-003- FY19 
PROJECT No. GIAA-FY18-01-2 

AIP No. 3-66-0001-TBD 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR  
RUNWAY 6L/24 REHABILITATION 

April 30, 2019 
Purpose 

Board action is requested to approve the ranking results based on the evaluation process performed 
through the Request For Proposals (RFP) No. GIAA-003-FY19 for Construction Management 
Services for Runway 6L/24R Rehabilitation. 

Background

The referenced RFP solicits proposals from qualified firms and/or individuals to provide 
professional construction management services for the construction/rehabilitation of the Antonio 
B. Won Pat International Airport, Guam’s Runway 6L/24R.   The preliminary scope of work 
includes, but not limited to, administration of the construction contract, project administration and 
closeout, preparation of payment estimates, processing of construction change orders and 
claims/disputes, on-site inspections, quality assurance and reporting, and advising GIAA in 
remaining in compliance with FAA AIP project requirements.     

The Firm or Consultant is required to have particular expertise in the contract and project 
management of construction projects.   Also, the firm must be knowledgeable of FAA AIP project 
requirements.  

Procurement Background

The above referenced RFP was advertised in the local newspapers throughout the month of March 
2019.  The established deadline to submit the proposals was April 5, 2019, 4:00 p.m.   

A total of eighteen (18) firms showed their interest by obtaining the RFP package and three (3) 
firms responded by submitting their proposal before the submission deadline.   



Executive Summary         RFP-003-FY19 
       Project No. GIAA-FY18-01-2 

Construction Management Services        AIP No. 3-66-0001-TBD 
for Runway 6L/24R Rehabilitation       
Page 2 of 3 

The Evaluation Committee has completed their evaluations and the score sheets were gathered and 
tabulated by the Procurement Office.  The evaluation results in the order of ranking are as follows: 

1. Proposer A 
2. Proposer C 
3. Proposer B 

Proposal Analysis and Evaluation 

Certificate of Buy American Compliance for Manufactured Products -  A Certificate of Buy 
American Compliance for Manufactured Products (“Buy American Certificate”) was included as 
part of the RFP.  As a recipient of FAA Airport Improvement Program (“AIP”) funds, GIAA is 
required to include certain provisions in its solicitation documents and contracts, such as the Buy 
American Certificate.  Inclusion of the Buy American Certificate is determined pursuant to 
guidance provided by the FAA for all AIP recipients -  Contract Provision Guidelines for Obligated 
Sponsors and Airport Improvement Program Projects (“FAA Guidelines”).  With regard to the 
Buy American Certificate, the FAA Guidelines provide that its application to Professional Services 
is “Limited,” meaning it is a provision with limited applicability depending on circumstances of 
the procurement. 

The FAA Guidelines further provide as follows with regard to Professional Services: 

Professional service agreements (PSAs) do not normally result in a deliverable that 
meets the definition of a manufactured product.  However, the emergence of 
various project delivery methods has created situations where task deliverables 
under a PSA may include a manufactured product. If a PSA includes providing a 
manufactured good as a deliverable under the contract, the sponsor must include 
the Buy American Preference provision in the agreement.a 

Although the Buy American Certificate was included in the above-referenced RFP, GIAA has 
determined that the CM services solicited do not include providing a manufactured good as a 
deliverable under the contract.   Accordingly, proposers responding to the RFP are not required to 
comply with the Buy American Preference nor submit a Buy American Certificate.  

Legal Review

Upon Board approval, a contract will be forwarded to Legal Counsel for review and approval as 
to form.  The term of the contract is for period of five (5) years from the issuance of the Notice to 
Proceed, subject to the availability of funding. 

a FAA Guidelines at p. 7 (Issued June 19, 2018). 



Executive Summary         RFP-003-FY19 
       Project No. GIAA-FY18-01-2 

Construction Management Services        AIP No. 3-66-0001-TBD 
for Runway 6L/24R Rehabilitation       
Page 3 of 3 

Financial Review

The Construction Management Services for Runway 6L/24R Rehabilitation contract will be funded 
under an AIP grant. 

Recommendation 

It is moved that the Board approve the ranking results and the contract award to Proposer A for 
the Construction Management Services for Runway 6L/24R Rehabilitation contract, subject to 
negotiations of fair and reasonable fees to be submitted by the offeror at a time and in a format 
determined by GIAA.  If GIAA is unable to negotiate a contract with the highest ranked Proposer, 
the Executive Manager or designee, may enter into negotiations with the next most qualified 
Proposer and so forth, consistent with the Guam Procurement Law & Regulations. 

















       

   







            
       
           
              



               
 



             



              
    



 
     
                 



            

              






          



 

 












































 






 


       

     
        





            

          

            



   



             

        



            

    

  





























































            



 



   



          





             

           

                

            






       

              





             





    

              





























































           









  

            



 





         



            

  



           



           



            



 



          





























































          

       

             





          

      



             



          

         



 



    

            



 





 

          
































































              















       
           


           
      


 
 
 
 
 
 


            



                
             


        
               


          



 

 





     

   






   















 

 













    
    



   













    
    



   

    

 
 


 
 
 

 








GUAM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
KEY OPERATING RESULTS ($000's)

as of March 31, 2019

CURRENT MONTH YEAR TO DATE FULL YEAR FORECAST
Actual Budget Actual %Var Budget Actual Budget Actual %Var %Var
FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 Bud Vs Act'l Full Year FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 Bud Vs Act'l Actual/Est Bud Vs Act'l

I. Signatory Airline Rents & Fees
Terminal Bldg Rentals 315.7 348.6 362.4 4.0% 4,140.8 1,940.5 2,077.6 2,142.3 3.1% 4,205.5 1.6%
Departure Fees 560.4 738.8 746.5 1.0% 8,333.2 3,320.6 4,402.0 4,156.8 ‐5.6% 8,088.0 ‐2.9%
Arrival Fees 570.2 729.8 755.9 3.6% 8,273.8 3,259.3 4,371.9 4,250.6 ‐2.8% 8,152.5 ‐1.5%
Immigration Inspection Fees 192.0 254.1 265.8 4.6% 2,860.4 1,108.6 1,519.4 1,501.3 ‐1.2% 2,842.3 ‐0.6%
Loading Bridge Use Fees 570.8 504.2 506.4 0.4% 5,661.6 3,410.1 2,896.0 2,826.9 ‐2.4% 5,592.5 ‐1.2%
Apron Use Fees 128.5 127.2 115.8 ‐8.9% 1,347.0 763.9 722.1 666.6 ‐7.7% 1,291.6 ‐4.1%
Landing Fees 305.4 283.3 257.8 ‐9.0% 3,000.8 1,768.0 1,608.5 1,534.7 ‐4.6% 2,926.9 ‐2.5%

Total Signatory Revenue 2,643.0 2,985.8 3,010.5 0.8% 33,617.6 15,571.1 17,597.5 17,079.2 ‐2.9% 33,099.3 ‐1.5%

Enplaned Signatory Pax 157,932 164,175 169,061 3.0% 1,851,871 891,820 978,258 947,861 ‐3.1% 1,821,474 ‐1.6%

Cost per Enplaned Pax $16.74 $18.19 $17.81 ‐2.1% $18.15 $17.46 $17.99 $18.02 0.2% $18.17 0.1%

Revenues from Sources other than
Signatory Airlines Rents & Fees

Concession Revenues
Gen Mdse 1,311.0 1,239.4 1,091.5 ‐11.9% 14,872.3 8,092.9 7,436.1 6,546.5 ‐12.0% 13,982.6 ‐6.0%
In‐flight Catering 78.9 75.7 82.6 9.1% 837.9 413.1 422.2 470.6 11.5% 886.4 5.8%
Food & Beverage 88.9 92.1 89.7 ‐2.6% 1,062.4 514.2 527.4 517.8 ‐1.8% 1,052.8 ‐0.9%
Rental Cars 139.2 143.5 156.9 9.4% 1,673.7 741.5 811.6 851.8 5.0% 1,713.9 2.4%
Other Concession Rev 78.5 91.6 57.2 ‐37.6% 935.0 436.1 467.8 416.2 ‐11.0% 883.4 ‐5.5%

Total Concession Revenues 1,696.4 1,642.2 1,478.0 ‐10.0% 19,381.4 10,197.7 9,665.0 8,802.7 ‐8.9% 18,519.1 ‐4.4%

Passenger Facility Charges 609.6 648.7 722.8 11.4% 7,316.7 3,269.3 3,865.1 3,688.0 ‐4.6% 7,139.7 ‐2.4%

Other Revenue 1,565.5 1,597.6 1,391.0 ‐12.9% 18,877.6 10,489.6 9,461.9 8,812.8 ‐6.9% 18,228.5 ‐3.4%

Total Operating Revenue 6,514.6 6,874.2 6,602.3 ‐4.0% 79,193.3 39,527.6 40,589.6 38,382.8 ‐5.4% 76,986.6 ‐2.8%

II. Operating Expenses:
Personnel Services 1,699.1 1,622.4 1,645.4 1.4% 21,091.0 10,438.3 11,356.8 10,244.3 ‐9.8% 19,978.6 ‐5.3%
Contractual Services 2,122.0 2,225.6 1,755.6 ‐21.1% 25,280.4 13,359.3 12,814.1 11,853.9 ‐7.5% 24,320.2 ‐3.8%
Materials & Supplies 67.9 229.6 99.3 ‐56.8% 2,201.2 345.4 1,270.0 333.7 ‐73.7% 1,264.9 ‐42.5%
Equipment/Furnishings 0.0 36.0 0.0 0.0% 162.8 105.9 140.8 0.0 ‐100.0% 22.0 ‐86.5%

Total Operating Expenses 3,889.0 4,113.5 3,500.2 ‐14.9% 48,735.3 24,248.9 25,581.6 22,432.0 ‐12.3% 45,585.6 ‐6.5%

Net income from Operations 2,625.5 2,760.7 3,102.0 12.4% 30,458.1 15,278.8 15,007.9 15,950.8 6.3% 31,401.0 3.1%

Page 1 of 2



GUAM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
KEY OPERATING RESULTS ($000's)

as of March 31, 2019

CURRENT MONTH YEAR TO DATE FULL YEAR FORECAST
Actual Budget Actual %Var Budget Actual Budget Actual %Var %Var
FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 Bud Vs Act'l Full Year FY2018 FY2019 FY2019 Bud Vs Act'l Actual/Est Bud Vs Act'l

III. Other Revenues and Expenses

Less: Non Operating Expense(Ret SA/Typh) 42.9 300.0 45.9 ‐84.7% 790.0 449.3 790.0 563.6 ‐28.7% 563.6 ‐28.7%

Add: Interest on Investments 130.1 84.8 0.2 ‐99.8% 1,017.5 467.2 508.8 493.9 ‐2.9% 1,002.7 ‐1.5%

Net Revenues 2,712.7 2,545.5 3,056.3 0.0 30,685.6 15,296.7 14,726.7 15,881.2 7.8% 31,840.1 3.8%

Add: Other Sources of Funds 48.7 33.3 36.4 0.0% 400.0 159.6 200.0 163.2 ‐18.4% 363.2 ‐9.2%

Add: Other Available Moneys 530.1 530.0 530.0 0.0% 6,360.1 3,180.8 3,180.1 3,180.1 0.0% 6,360.1 0.0%

Net Revenues and Other
Available Moneys 3,291.6 3,108.9 3,622.7 16.5% 37,445.7 18,637.1 18,106.7 19,224.5 6.2% 38,563.4 3.0%

Debt Service payments 2,120.5 2,120.0 2,120.0 0.0% 25,440.5 12,723.0 12,720.3 12,720.3 0.0% 25,440.5 0.0%

Debt Service Coverage 1.55 1.47 1.71 16.5% 1.47 1.46 1.42 1.51 6.2% 1.52 3.0%

Debt Service Requirement 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25

Page 2 of 2



Enplanements October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
Projection per Budget FY 2019 157,551 160,972 172,607 170,142 152,811 164,175 138,541 144,226 144,896 148,545 154,340 143,065 1,851,871
FY 2017 Actual Enplanements 143,619 148,002 160,544 162,303 143,720 157,735 146,779 150,775 151,974 158,139 169,547 145,108 1,838,245
FY 2018 Actual Enplanements 129,772 145,309 157,750 155,969 145,088 157,932 139,620 142,477 146,720 153,951 162,801 129,698 1,767,087
FY 2019 Actual Enplanements/Projection 137,359 149,055 164,554 172,617 155,215 169,061 138,541 144,226 144,896 148,545 154,340 143,065 1,821,474

FY 2019 versus FY 2018 Monthly% 5.85% 2.58% 4.31% 10.67% 6.98% 7.05% -0.77% 1.23% -1.24% -3.51% -5.20% 10.31% 3.08%
FY 2019 versus FY 2018 Monthly 7,587 3,746 6,804 16,648 10,127 11,129 -1,079 1,749 -1,824 -5,406 -8,461 13,367 54,387
FY 2019 versus FY 2018 Cumulative 7,587 11,333 18,137 34,785 44,912 56,041 54,962 56,712 54,887 49,481 41,020 54,387 54,387

5.85% 7.80% 11.50% 22.30% 30.96% 35.48% 39.37% 39.80% 37.41% 32.14% 25.20% 41.93% 3.08%

Enplanements October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
Actual Enplanements FY 2019 137,359 149,055 164,554 172,617 155,215 169,061 138,541 144,226 144,896 148,545 154,340 143,065 1,821,474
Projection per Budget FY 2019 157,551 160,972 172,607 170,142 152,811 164,175 138,541 144,226 144,896 148,545 154,340 143,065 1,851,871
Actual Enplanements Over/(Under) Projection (20,192) (11,917) (8,053) 2,475 2,404 4,886 0 0 0 0 0 0 (30,397)
  Cumulative Total (20,192) (32,109) (40,162) (37,687) (35,283) (30,397) 0 0 0 0 0 0 -1.6%

October November December January February March April May June July August September 
%  Monthly versus Projection -12.8% -7.4% -4.7% 1.5% 1.6% 3.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
%  Cumulative Total -12.8% -10.1% -8.2% -5.7% -4.3% -3.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

October November December January February March April May June July August September 
Actual Enplanements 137,359 149,055 164,554 172,617 155,215 169,061 138,541 144,226 144,896 148,545 154,340 143,065
Month to Month Increase/(Decrease) 11,696 15,499 8,063 -17,402 13,846 -30,520 5,685 670 3,650 5,794 -11,275
Month to Month Increase/(Decrease) in % 8.5% 10.4% 4.9% -10.1% 8.9% -18.1% 4.1% 0.5% 2.5% 3.9% -7.3%

CPE CPE FY18
 Forecast Per FY2019 Budget 18.35$                 17.78$                17.67$           17.86$          18.13$      18.19$              18.54$         18.38$          18.18$      18.29$      18.13$          18.53$                 18.15$                 
 Actual CPE 19.05$                18.44$               17.96$          17.72$         17.33$     17.66$             
   Variance (0.70)$                  (0.67)$                 (0.29)$            0.14$            0.80$        0.53$                18.54$         18.38$          18.18$      18.29$      18.13$          18.53$                 18.15$                 

Cost Per Enplanement FY2019 Actual versus Projected

SUMMARY SIGNATORY AIRLINES

Actual versus Forecast

Percentage Over/(Under) Forecast

Month to Month Trend

0
20,000
40,000
60,000
80,000

100,000
120,000
140,000
160,000
180,000
200,000

October November December January February March April May June July August September

FY 2017 FY 2019 SignatoryAirlines Actual and Projectionof Enplanements

Projection per Budget FY 2019 FY 2019 Actual Enplanements

0
20,000
40,000
60,000
80,000

100,000
120,000
140,000
160,000
180,000
200,000

October November December January February March April May June July August September

Fiscal Year 2019 Actual Enplanements versus Budget

Actual Enplanements FY 2019 Projection per Budget FY 2019




	Board Resolution No. 19-36 RE to Amending GIAA's Enabling Statute to Auth Refunding Bonds
	2 Board Resolution No. 19-36 RE to Amending GIAA's Enabling Statute to Auth Refunding Bonds
	Board Resolution No. 19-36 RE to Amending GIAA's Enabling Statute to Auth Refunding Bonds
	2 Board Resolution No. 19-36 RE to Amending GIAA's Enabling Statute to Auth Refunding Bonds

